
Change Order No. 

Eaton Credit, PRV at EQ, Roadway Mods, Huber Fine Screen Mods, RO Chemical Vent and Drain, WAS Mods

Project: Owner: Contract No: C18-80

Contractor:

Original Contract Amount:
Contract Amount change from previously approved Change Orders 1-24:
Contract Amount Prior to this Change Order:
Contract Amount increased by this Change Order:
Contract Amount incorporating this Change Order:

Notice to Proceed Date:
Original Contract Duration: Calendar Days

Original Contract Completion Date:
Net change from previously approved Change Orders 1-23:
Contract Completion prior to this Change Order:
Contract Completion increased / (decreased) by this Change Order:
Contract Completion incorporating this Change Order:

RECOMMENDED:
Albert A. Webb Associates, Construction Manager DATE

ACCEPTED: 
W.M. Lyles Co., Contractor DATE

APPROVED:
Albert A. Webb Associates, Program Manager DATE

APPROVED:
City of Beaumont, City Manager DATE

$9,434,983.31

25

Wastewater Treatment Plant Salt 

Mitigation Upgrade Project

City of Beaumont

W.M. Lyles Co.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

$53,312,000.00

12/31/2022

$62,746,983.31

$185,639.07

$62,932,622.38

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

10/29/2018

820

1/26/2021

650

12/31/2022

0

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:

This change order covers changes to the subject contract as described herein. The Contractor shall supply all labor, equipment, and 

materials to complete the Change Order items for the not-to-exceed price agreed upon herein.

The amount of the Contract will be increased by One hundred eighty five thousand six hundred thirty nine dollars and seven cents, 

$185,639.07. Pricing was based on a lump sum and not-to-exceed basis. 

The Contract Time will be increased by zero (0) calendar days.

The Contractor agrees to furnish all labor, equipment, and materials and to perform all other necessary work, inclusive of the directly 

or indirectly related work, within the approved time extension required to complete the above Change Order items.  The undersigned 

Contractor approves the foregoing Change Order as to the changes, if any, in the Contract Price specified for each item including 

any and all supervision costs and other miscellaneous costs relating to the change in Work, and as to the extension of time allowed, 

if any, for the completion of the entire Work on account of said Change Order.  The City and the Contractor hereby agree that this 

Change Order constitutes full mutual accord and satisfaction for all time, all costs, and all impacts related directly or indirectly to this 

Change Order.  The Contractor hereby agrees that this Change Order represents the full equitable adjustment owed under the 

Contract, and further agrees on behalf of himself and all subcontractors to waive all right to file any further claims or request for 

equitable adjustment arising out of or as a result of this Change Order or the cumulative effect of this Change Order on the 

performance of the overall Work under the Contract.  This document will become a supplement of the contract and all provisions will 

apply hereto.  It is understood that the Change Order shall be effective when approved by the City.

Attachments: Eaton Letter, COPs 68R1, 70, 71, 72 and 73

CO No. COR No. Description
Calendar Days 

Requested

Change Order 

Amount

025 - Eaton VFD Deduct 0 -$47,042.54

025 68R1 EQ Basin PRV Addition 0 $21,850.57

025 070 Roadway Adjustments 0 $101,408.24

025 071 Huber Fine Screens Replacement 0 $21,296.55

025 072 RO Chemical Vent and Drain 0 $13,126.25

025 073 WAS Pump Station Piping Replacement 0 $75,000.00

TOTAL $185,639.07

Approved



 

 Eaton Corporation 
4863 Shawline St. 
San Diego, CA 92111 
 

 
 
 
 
 
June 14, 2022 
 
Greg Furton 
CED 
5457 Ruffin Rd 
San Diego, CA 92123 
 
Project:  City of Beaumont WWTP Salt Mitigation 
 Eaton General Order #MLA0009343 

CED PO# 7125-MG927479D 
 
Subject: VFD's DCM LCP-P-7211, LCP-P-7212, LCP-P-7213 
 Deduct for Drives 
 
Greg, 
 
Eaton is offering a deduct of $47,042.54 D/N for the above (3) drives on this project.  No invoices have 
occurred for these drives. Eaton needs an updated PO reflecting their deletion from the PO for this amount 
to remove them from the above open order.  
 
Upon completion of your updated PO and our Services work, this would close out the project.  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
Brad Jensen 
 
Brad Jensen 
Area Sales Manager – San Diego, CA 
bradjensen@eaton.com 
 
 
cc – Dennys Olcese – Eaton 
       Jon Aragon – Eaton 
        

mailto:bradjensen@eaton.com


 

Memorandum 

To:  City of Beaumont 
 
From:  Reed Chilton, Albert A. Webb Associates 
 
Date:  July 29, 2022 
 
Re:  Beaumont MBR Replacement – COP 68R1 EQ Basin PRV Addition  

 

Following the installation of equalization basin tipping buckets, it was determined that the flow demand 

during the filling of buckets was causing pressure decrease in several locations in the non-potable water 

(NPW) system.  Specifically, nuisance alarms were observed at the new dewatering equipment during the 

daily startup of centrifuges which typically coincided with the filling of tipping buckets.   The installation of 

the pressure reducing valve at the main line to equalization basin tipping buckets allowed for control 

of flow (pressure) provided to the tipping buckets.  This resulted in improved NPW system pressure and 

operation of dewatering equipment. 

Clarification 50 was issued on 11/23/2021 

Work was performed on a Time and Materials Basis. The scope of work and pricing was reviewed by the 

construction management and design team.  

The total cost to the project was $21,850.57. 

 

Attachments: 

- COP 68R1 

- Clarification 50 
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CITY OF BEAUMONT WWTP SALT MITIGATION UPGRADE PROJECT 
 
 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL (COP) #068 R1 
(By Contractor) 

 
 

To (Engineer/CM):  
WEBB 
Attention: Reed Chilton 
Phone:  951-830-5746 
Email:  reed.chilton@webbassociates.com 

From (Contractor):  
W.M. Lyles Co. 
Attention: Sean MacGregor 
Phone: 951-201-1832 
Email:  smacgregor@wmlylesco.com 

 
PCO/DCM No.:  CLAR 50 
Subject:  EQ Basin PRV Addition 
Reference Documents: N/A 

DESCRIPTION 

This Change Order Proposal is to install a new owner-supplied PRV with associated piping and ball valves per 

CLAR-50. Please note that this proposal is for installation of Stainless Steel piping, not DIP.  All work was performed 

on a T&M basis. 

 

Exclusion: 

1. Procurement of 4” CLA-VAL Pressure Reducing Valve 

2. Procurement of Upstream and Downstream Gauges. Per conversation with MWH, the 4” CLA-VAL valve 

already comes with pressure gauges. 

COST ESTIMATE 

Total Cost: $ 21,850.57 – see attached breakdown.  

 

SCHEDULE IMPACT 

Once approved, WML will submit a TIA for a schedule time extension for this scope of work.  

Received by MWH Constructors (Date):  
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RESPONSE 

 

Response By:  Date:  
 
Final Distribution: Sean MacGregor, W.M. Lyles Co.  
  Brian Knoll, Webb Associates 
  MWH Inspector 
 



W. M. Lyles Co.

42142 Roick Drive Date: 15-Jul-22

Temecula, CA 92590

 Reference #: CLAR-50

Attention: Charles W. Reynolds

5/3 T&M City of Beaumont WWTP Slat Mitigation Upgrade Project

DESCRIPTION:     EQ Basin PRV Addition Constructed on T&M Basis

Item: Unit Total MH Total MH Cost Eq. Cost Material Subcont. Total Cost

1 LS 98.5 7,997.22$       1,543.33$       9,271.83$       -$             18,812.38$                

2 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

3 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

4 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

5 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

6 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

Total Costs 98.5 7,997.22$       1,543.33$       9,271.83$       -$             18,812.38$                

Subtotal

15%

15%

15%

5%

Bond 1.0%

Total This Change Order

Comments:

216.34$                   

21,850.57$              

EQ Basin PRV Addition Summary Total

-

-

-

-

-

1,390.77$                

18,812.38$              

Mark-up - Labor

Mark-up - Equipment

Mark-up - Materials

Mark-up - Subcontractor

1,199.58$                

-$                         

231.50$                   



City of Beaumont WWTP Slat Mitigation Upgrade Project

 
A. Labor CLAR-50

ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT

4 8
2 2
8 16
6 12
8 16

5.5 11

33.5 0 0 65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Name ST PT DT ST PT DT

Lab Pipe FM $82.92 $110.44 $137.96 33.5 0 0

Lab Pipe $80.30 $106.51 $132.73 65 0 0

Operator $102.25 $136.61 $170.98 0 0 0

Carp $85.74 $114.80 $143.87 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

99 0 0

Total Labor =

B. Equipment

2

Number Description Rate

18.305 33

70.014 14

32.037 4

40.133 5

30.048 0

40.094 0

17.120 0

56

Total Equipment =

C. Materials
Quantity Unit

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

2 EA
56 MHR

 

Total Material =

D. Subcontractor

Quantity Unit

1 LS

Total Subcontract =

5/4 T&M

5/4 T&M

1 Ton Gang TruckFordF350 Ext Cab

Pipe ThreaderRidgid535A

ReachliftXtremeXR1055

Description

5/9 T&M

Air CompressorSullivan - PalatekD185PDZ

Foreman Truck

Loader Backhoe 410John Deere410L

Air CompressorIngersol Rand185 CFM

5/3 T&M

5/6 T&M

5/10 T&M
5/24 T&M

5/3 T&M

5/6 T&M

5/9 T&M

Lab Pipe FM Lab Pipe Operator Carp

Rate Hours

Extension

$2,777.70

8

$5,219.52

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$7,997.22

$7,997.22

18.305
4

8
6

5

33

70.014

8
6

14

32.037

4

40.133

5

30.048 40.094 17.124

0 04 05

$1,543.33

$0.00

$0.00

$64.30

$20.19

$0.00

Extension

$976.80

$231.14

$234.44

$100.95

$29.60

$58.61

$20.19

$29.60

$16.51

$6,809.65

$551.66

$187.80

$978.75

Hours

Price

6,809.65$    

551.66$       

187.80$       

Extension

Home Depot 4620698

154.43$       

Core&Main Q839484

Core&Main Q839485 978.75$       

McMaster Carr 77211644

McMaster Carr 77244179

West Pack Products 11076

$196.00

$0.00

SS BNGs KITS W/ISOLATING KIT 165.00$       
3.50$           CONSUMABLES

Price

$0.00

Freight

$0.00

$0.00

$9,271.83

Extension

$0.00

-$           

5/10 T&M
5/24 T&M

Description

63.54$         $63.54

$154.43

$330.00





 



 



 



 



















File No. CLAR-50 

 

CITY OF BEAUMONT WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

SALT MITIGATION UPGRADE PROJECT 

 

 Page 1 of 1 

CLARIFICATION 50 
 

 

To (Construction Manager): Stantec 

 Attention:  Charles Reynolds 

 Phone:  702-497-8024 

 Email:  Charles.w.reynolds@stantec.com 

 

From (Engineer): Aqua Engineering 

 Attention:  Boris Petkovic 

 Phone:  801-683-3734 

 Email:  boris.petkovic@aquaeng.com 

 

Subject: Eq. Basin PRV Addition Location:  MBR Building 

Reference Documents:  Drawing Nos. EQM-6 (New Drawing) 

 

CLARIFICATION 

Note the following: 

To control the fill rate of Eq. Basin tipping buckets and minimize the NPW system pressure drops during the tipping 

bucket filling a PRV is added on the main NPW supply line to tipping buckets. The attached EQM – 6 drawing 

shows the proposed piping changes and PRV installation requirements.  In addition, the PRV cut sheet indicating 

the required PRV size and model is attached as well as drawing C-2 showing the approximate location of the PRV. 

 

  

 

Prepared By (Name):  Boris Petkovic, Aqua Engineering 

 
Date: 11/23/2021 

Distributed By:  Date:  
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Memorandum 

To:  City of Beaumont 
 
From:  Reed Chilton, Albert A. Webb Associates 
 
Date:  July 29, 2022 
 
Re:  Beaumont MBR Replacement – COP 70 Roadway Adjustment 

 

Roadway modifications southeast of the MBR building are needed to accommodate the turning radius of 

currently operated solids hauling trucks.  In addition to modifying the roadway and associated curb (as 

indicated in attached drawings C-4, C-5, and C-6), relocation of existing fire hydrant and bollards is also 

required as indicated in attached drawing C-23. 

The Contractor provided a proposal to perform his work. The scope of work and pricing was reviewed by 

the construction management and design team.  

The total cost to the project was $101,408.24. 

 

Attachments: 

- COP 70 
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CITY OF BEAUMONT WWTP SALT MITIGATION UPGRADE PROJECT 

 

 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL (COP) #070 

(By Contractor) 
 
 

To (Engineer/CM):  

WEBB 

Attention: Reed Chilton 
Phone:  951-830-5746 

Email:  reed.chilton@webbassociates.com 

From (Contractor):  
W.M. Lyles Co. 
Attention: Oscar Mendoza 
Phone: 619-565-6064 
Email:  omendoza@wmlylesco.com 

 

PCO/DCM No.:  CLAR 52 

Subject:  Roadway Adjustments 

Reference Documents: Attached 

DESCRIPTION 

This Change Order Proposal is to perform roadway adjustments as specified on CLAR 52 attached.   

 

Conditions: 

1. Paving work shall be completed before 5/31/22, otherwise price increases apply. 

2. $6,615 CREDIT if excess material can be left onsite in stockpile  

COST ESTIMATE 

Total Cost: $ 108,023.24 – see attached breakdown.  

 

SCHEDULE IMPACT 

N/A 

Received by WEBB (Date):  



 

 Page 2 of 2 

RESPONSE 

 

Response By:  Date:  

 
Final Distribution: Grant Gourley, W.M. Lyles Co.  
  Brian Knoll, Webb Associates 
  WEBB Inspector 
 



W. M. Lyles Co.

42142 Roick Drive Date: 25-Apr-22

Temecula, CA 92590

 Reference #: CLAR-52

Attention: Reed Chilton

JOB LOCATION:            City of Beaumont WWTP Slat Mitigation Upgrade Project

DESCRIPTION:     Roadway Adjustments

Item: Unit Total MH Total MH Cost Eq. Cost Material Subcont. Total Cost

1 LS 176 18,556.52$     2,836.88$       2,693.75$       75,479.50$   99,566.65$                

2 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

3 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

4 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

5 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

6 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

Total Costs 176 18,556.52$     2,836.88$       2,693.75$       75,479.50$   99,566.65$                

Subtotal

15%

15%

15%

5%

Bond 1.0%

Total This Change Order

Comments:

99,566.65$              

Mark-up - Labor

Mark-up - Equipment

Mark-up - Materials

Mark-up - Subcontractor

2,783.48$                

3,773.98$                

425.53$                   

1,069.54$                

108,023.24$            

Rodway Adjustments

-

-

-

-

-

404.06$                   



City of Beaumont WWTP Slat Mitigation Upgrade Project

##
 
A. Labor N/A

ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT
80 64

80 0 0 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Name ST PT DT ST PT DT

Lab Pipe FM $82.92 $110.44 $137.96 80 0 0

Lab Pipe $80.30 $106.51 $132.73 64 0 0

Hixson Backhoe $212.00 $0.00 $0.00 32 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

## 0 0

Total Labor =

B. Equipment

Number Description Rate

17.120 80

32.037 8

20.041 0

20.037 0

0

88

Total Equipment =

C. Materials
Quantity Unit

4 CY

1 LS

7.750%  

Trucking

Total Material =

D. Subcontractor

Quantity Unit

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

Total Subcontract =

-$           

Description

Extension

$54,047.00

$15,500.00

$5,932.50

$0.00

$75,479.50

J/K Contracting

$2,693.75

EBS Concrete

Price

$54,047.00

$15,500.00

$5,932.50

Tax

Freight

$193.75

Concrete/Slurry

Weed Kill

$1,000.00

$1,500.00

Hours

Price

250.00$     

1,500.00$  

Extension

Extension

$2,368.00

$468.88

$0.00

$0.00

$151.12

$35.70

$29.60

$58.61

$2,836.88

$0.00

0 00 0 0

20.037

8

20.041

80

32.037
8

$18,556.52

$18,556.52

17.120
80

$0.00

$0.00

$5,139.22

$6,784.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Rate Hours

Extension

$6,633.30

Lab Pipe FM Lab Pipe

Relocate Fire Hydrant & Bollards

Matich Paving

Relocate Fire Hydrant & Bollards

Mini ExcavatorTakeuchiTB260

Foreman Truck

ReachliftXtremeXR1055

ExcavatorJohn Deere350GLC

Description



File No. CLAR-52 

 

CITY OF BEAUMONT WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 

SALT MITIGATION UPGRADE PROJECT 

 

 Page 1 of 1 

CLARIFICATION 52 
 

 

To (Construction Manager): Stantec 

 Attention:  Charles Reynolds 

 Phone:  702-497-8024 

 Email:  Charles.w.reynolds@stantec.com 

 

From (Engineer): AQUA Engineering 

 Attention:  Boris Petkovic 

 Phone:  801-683-3734 

 Email:  boris.petkovic@aquaeng.com 

 

Subject:  Roadway Adjustments Location:  Plant Site  

Reference Documents:  Drawing Nos. C-4, C-5, C-6 and C-23 

   

CLARIFICATION 

Note the following: 

Roadway modifications southeast of the MBR building are needed to accommodate the turning radius of currently 

operated solids hauling trucks.  In addition to modifying the roadway and associated curb (as indicated in attached 

drawings C-4, C-5, and C-6), relocation of existing fire hydrant and bollards is also required as indicated in attached 

drawing C-23. 
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(909) 382-0113

PO Box 10, Highland,  CA  92346
Email: acayama@wmlylesco.com

W.M. Lyles Co.

BEAUMONT, CA

1792

We propose to furnish labor and material in accordance with the plans and specifications for:

Estimating

Jason Jones

Fresno CA 93728
1210 W. Olive Ave. Phone:     

To:

From:

Quote :

BEAUMONT WWTP - ROADWAY ADJUSTMENTS

149783 A, B
(909) 382-7400

(559) 441-1900

jjones@matichcorp.com

4/4/2022Date :

Email:
DIR No:
CA License:

1000004260

Unit PriceU/MQuantityDescription Total PriceItem No.

AC PAVING

LS4" AC PG 64-1001 1 $15,500.000 $15,500.001.0

$15,500.00Total for: AC PAVING

$15,500.00Total Proposal Price:

NOTES

Payment will be the 10th of the month following the work.. 1

Proposal is good for 30 days.. 2

Matich Corporation not responsible for damage to unmarked underground utilities.. 3

Proposal is based on unit prices.. 4

Quantities are estimated; payment will be by actual delivered tons.. 5

Paving includes ONE move-in and ONE shift; additional move-ins are $10,500 each.. 6

If this work is not performed by May 31, 2022, this proposal is subject to a price adjustment.. 7

Prices subject to labor rates, natural gas and OIL INDEX fluctuations.. 8

Quote includes up to 45 TN of asphalt material for 4"AC. Additional tonnage above 45 TN will be charged at 

$85.00/TN.

. 9

Retention to be paid within 60 calander days of subject billing.. 10

SPECIAL EXCLUSIONS

Excludes engineering, staking, testing, permits, and inspection fees.. 1

Excludes hazardous material removal / disposal.. 2

Excludes asphat grinding, sawing and sealing.. 3

Excludes import or export of fill material.. 4

Excludes grading and aggregate base; grade to be provided by others.. 5

Excludes adjustment of manholes, water valves and any utilities.. 6

Excludes weedkill and crack fill.. 7

Excludes construction water; customer to provide water trucks for paving rollers.. 8

Excludes cleaning and sweeping.. 9

Excludes traffic control.. 10

Excludes the cost of bonds; add 0.7% if desired.. 11

Excludes SWPPP requirements and dust control.. 12

Excludes prime coat if required.. 13

Excludes sweeping and cleaning of track-out.. 14

Excludes weekend shifts and night shifts.. 15

Excludes pavement reinforcing fabric.. 16

Excludes lime treatment of asphalt aggregate materials.. 17

Accepted by:Date:

(Continued on next page)
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Matich Proposal (Cont'd)

Accepted by:Date:

Page 2 of 2



FAX:Phone: (951) 279-6832(951) 279-6869

1345 QUARRY STREET, #101, CORONA,  CA  92879

Email:

W.M. LYLES CO. (951) 698-3031Fax:

Quote Date:

VEILE AVE & 4TH ST, BEAUMONT

5260

DIR# 1000005295Lic. No. 720016 A

We propose to furnish you labor and material in strict accordance with the plans and specifications as follows:

WILLIE ELLIS

TEMECULA CA 92590
42142 ROICK DRIVE Phone:

To:

From:

Quote :

SALT MITIGATION UPGRADE

04/14/2022

PROPOSAL & CONTRACT

wellis@ebsgeneral.comEmail:

(951) 973-7393

Estimating Dept: bids@ebsgeneral.com

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

04 CLARIFICATION 52 $5,932.50

Total Proposal Price: $5,932.50

Unit PriceU/MQuantityDescription Total PriceItem No.

CLARIFICATION 52

LFCONSTRUCT 6" 'D' CURB04 1 $79.10 $5,932.5075.00

$5,932.50Total for:CLARIFICATION 52

$5,932.50Total Proposal Price:

STANDARD CONDITIONS
CONSTRUCT 6" CURB PER CLAR-52.1

THIS PROPOSAL INCLUDES SHORT LOAD & AB-219 FEES.2

4 MAN CREW, 8 HOURS, INCLUDES MOBILIZATION.3

Accepted by:Date:
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Memorandum 

To:  City of Beaumont 
 
From:  Reed Chilton, Albert A. Webb Associates 
 
Date:  July 29, 2022 
 
Re:  Beaumont MBR Replacement – COP 71 Huber Fine Screens Replacement 

 

From the very startup of the fine screening system, it was observed that unusual quantities of fibrous 

material were collecting between the screening drum ridges.  The material appeared to be fibrous in 

nature and not typical for raw municipal wastewater.  It was speculated that the fibrous material is 

generated from an upstream industrial source.  To avoid overloading the capacity of screens, the plant 

staff was manually pressure washing the screens several times a day.  While effective, this activity was a 

burden for the staff as well as a potential safety hazard.  AQUA and the City worked with the screening 

manufacturer (HUBER) to come up with a solution that would minimize the manual cleaning of screens.  

Based on Huber’s experiences with facilities that process wastewater with larger industrial contributors, it 

was determined that an addition of an automatic high pressure washing system is the recommended 

modification.   

Also, several months into operation, damage to one of the screen drums was discovered.  The cause of 

the damage was due to the increased maintenance requirements and manual cleaning of the screens.  

The damage extent was such that it required replacement of one of the screen panels.  This effort 

required an installation of a replacement panel by a Huber technician and assistance from the contractor.  

This issue was presented to City Council and a budget of $150,000 was approved based on estimates 

from Huber. The actual cost for Huber was $142,975.73. The Contractor assisted Huber with the repair of 

one fine screen basket and with the installation of 2 new high-pressure sprayers inside the fine screen 

enclosures. The Contractor’s work was performed on a Time and Materials basis. The scope of work and 

pricing was reviewed by the construction management and design team.  

The total cost to the project was $21,296.55. 

 

Attachments: 

- COP 71 

 



 

 Page 1 of 2 

CITY OF BEAUMONT WWTP SALT MITIGATION UPGRADE PROJECT 
 
 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL (COP) #071 
(By Contractor) 

 
 

To (Engineer/CM):  
WEBB 
Attention: Reed Chilton 
Phone:  951-830-5746 
Email:  reed.chilton@webbassociates.com 

From (Contractor):  
W.M. Lyles Co. 
Attention: Sean MacGregor 
Phone: 951-201-1832 
Email:  smacgregor@wmlylesco.com 

 
PCO/DCM No.:  N/A 
Subject:  Huber Fine Screen Repair & Spray Bar Addition Support – T&M 
Reference Documents: Attached 

DESCRIPTION 

This Change Order Proposal for Time and Materials is for work performed to assist Huber technicians with the repair 

one fine screen basket and with the installation of 2 new high-pressure sprayers inside the fine screens enclosures. 

  

COST ESTIMATE 

Total Cost: $ 21,296.55– see attached breakdown.  

 

SCHEDULE IMPACT 

N/A 

Received by WEBB (Date):  
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RESPONSE 

 

Response By:  Date:  
 
Final Distribution: Grant Gourley, W.M. Lyles Co.  
  Brian Knoll, Webb Associates 
  WEBB Inspector 
 



W. M. Lyles Co.

42142 Roick Drive Date: 3-May-22

Temecula, CA 92590

 Reference #: N/A

Attention: Reed Chilton

JOB LOCATION: City of Beaumont WWTP Slat Mitigation Upgrade Project

DESCRIPTION:     Huber - Fine Screens Repair - T&M

Item: Unit Total MHTotal MH Cost Eq. Cost Material Subcont. Total Cost

1 LS 166 14,973.94$     2,054.01$       377.88$          1,018.56$     18,424.39$                

2 LS 0 -$               -$               -$               -$             -$                           

3 LS 0 -$               -$               -$               -$             -$                           

4 LS 0 -$               -$               -$               -$             -$                           

5 LS 0 -$               -$               -$               -$             -$                           

6 LS 0 -$               -$               -$               -$             -$                           

Total Costs 166 14,973.94$     2,054.01$       377.88$          1,018.56$     18,424.39$                

Subtotal

15%

15%

15%

5%

Bond 1.0%

Total This Change Order

Comments:

-

56.68$           

18,424.39$     

Mark-up - Labor

Mark-up - Equipment

Mark-up - Materials

2,246.09$      

308.10$         

Mark-up - Subcontractor 50.93$           

210.35$         

21,296.55$     

Huber - Fine Screens Repair - T&M

-

-

-

-



City of Beaumont WWTP Slat Mitigation Upgrade Project

 
A. Labor

ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT
10 15 39 ## 79.5 15

10 ## 0 15 0 0 39 8 0 79.5 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Name ST PT DT ST PT DT

Lab Pipe FM $82.92 $110.44 $137.96 10 0 0

Lab Pipe $80.30 $106.51 $132.73 15 0 0

Carp FM $89.66 $120.68 $151.72 39 7.5 0

Carp $85.74 $114.80 $143.87 80 15 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

144 22.5 0

Total Labor =

B. Equipment

Number Description Rate

18.311 39

15.198 11

18.311 8

32.037 4

17.236 3

0

64

Total Equipment =

C. Materials
Quantity Unit

1 LS

1 LS

8.750%  

Trucking

Total Material =

D. Subcontractor

Quantity Unit

1 LS

Total Subcontract =

Description

McMaster Carr 58.02$        $58.02

Extension

$1,018.56

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,018.56

Southern 

$377.88

Price

$1,018.56

Tax

Freight

$29.51

11.13$       

Top-Line Receipt $279.22

$0.00

Hours

Price

279.22$      

Extension

Extension

$1,109.94

$422.18

$213.45

$234.44

$28.46

$58.61

$28.46

$38.38

$2,054.01

$74.00$29.60

$0.00

7.5 04 3 0

17.236
2.5

32.037
4

11

18.311
8

39

15.198
11

$14,973.94

18.311
39

$0.00

$14,973.94

$1,204.50

$4,402.01

$8,538.26

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Rate Hours

Extension

$829.16

Lab Pipe FM Lab Pipe Carp FM Carp

Fine Screens Repair Assistance for Huber

Fine Screens Repair Assistance for Huber

ReachliftXtremeXR1055

1/2 Ton PickupFordF150 Ext Cab

F350 CrewSVC Body

Gang TruckDodge5500

F350 CrewSVC Body

Description























Change Order Request

103801 — Wastewater Treatment Plant Salt Mitigation
Upgrade

COR Subject: Screens Huber - OT
T&M

To Juan C. Ahumada
W.M. Lyles
42142 Roick Drive
Temecula,  CA 92590
951-973-7393

Return To Dan Alcantar
Southern Contracting Company
760-744-0760x621
619-778-0681
DAIcantar@southerncontracting.com

Contract No:  55.1173
COR Number:  103801-COR#035

COR Revision Number:  0
COR Date:  5/3/2022

Work Type:  
Field Work Order /
T&M

Days Valid:  5

Scope Of Work / Time Extension Request
The work associated with the Overtime spent on the Fine Screens - Huber is a change to Southern Contracting
Company's scope of work in which a change in Contract Price and Time is to be considered.

Accordingly, Southern Contracting Company requests a Contract Change Order in the amount of $1,018.56

Scope of Work is as follows:
- Provide Supervision, Labor, Forman Truck to support the Fine Screens / Huber work after regular working hours.

Forman $155.29 X 2h = $310.58

Electrician $131.21 X 4h = $524.84

Truck $25.14 X 2h = $50.28

Sub Total = $885.70

15% = $132.86

Total = $1,018.56

Long Lead Items:

VFD MBR 6 - 18 to 20 weeks

Exclusions: Materials, Set up of network and SCADA updates, programming, concrete, concrete pads, dry pack,
digging, backfill, surface restoration.



Change in time: NA

Southern Contracting reserves all rights to additional costs and time for changes not identified in the documents
furnished, and is not responsible for additional costs or time for work which is not part of our contract scope of work,
unless stipulated above. Should additional information or clarification be required, please contact me at your
convenience.

Summary
Total:  $1,018.56

Reservation of Rights
This COR does not include any amount for impacts such as interference, disruptions, rescheduling, changes in the
sequence of work, delays and/or associated acceleration. We expressly reserve the right to submit our request for
any of these items.

 

Signed By: Dated: 5/3/2022

Daniel Alcantar

PM
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Oscar Mendoza

From: Oscar Mendoza

Sent: Friday, January 28, 2022 8:17 AM

To: 'Kristine Day'; Boris Petkovic; Brian Knoll; Justin Logan; Thaxton VanBelle; Charles 

Reynolds; Kevin Lee

Subject: RE: Plant wrap up items

Hi Kristine, 

 

Please see responses below. Thanks, 

 

Oscar Mendoza | Project Manager 

W. M. LYLES CO. | Southern Division 

42142 Roick Dr. | Temecula, CA 92590 

O 951-973-7393 | C 619-565-6064 

www.wmlyles.com 

 

-----Original Message----- 

From: Kristine Day <kday@beaumontca.gov> 

Sent: Friday, January 28, 2022 7:55 AM 

To: Boris Petkovic <boris.petkovic@aquaeng.com>; Brian Knoll <brian.knoll@webbassociates.com>; Justin Logan 

<Justin.Logan@aquaeng.com>; Thaxton VanBelle <TVanBelle@beaumontca.gov>; Charles Reynolds 

<Charles.W.Reynolds@mwhconstructors.com>; Oscar Mendoza <omendoza@wmlylesco.com>; Kevin Lee 

<KLee@beaumontca.gov> 

Subject: Plant wrap up items 

 

Good morning all, 

Just wanting to check in on a few items for the plant project- 

 

 1. Where are we with GEA? Seems the emails have dropped off. This one seems super critical and a whole hot mess!  

 Andrew with GEA will be onsite today to assess all the issues. Kyle or Myself will be there later today to meet 

with him. I've invited Robert Sperry to attend Monday's 8am meeting to discuss findings and plan of action. 

2. Where are we on the additional road paving quote/design?  

 I am waiting on the Clarification to price 3. Where are we with Huber and the spray bar/screen repair? 

 Spray bar - WML has installed all the equipment per Clarification. We are waiting on direction from Huber as to 

when they will be onsite to install spray bar and perform repair. WML anticipates to support the Fine  Screens repair 

operation under T&M. Last I heard was that Elemec will be shipping the LCP late next month and Huber will be coming 

onsite shortly after, but no actual set date. 

4. Oscar- talked to Brian about the WQMP. Brian can you give Oscar an idea on timing since he would like to release the 

SWPPP.  

 Noted 

5. Perm Pump 3- any response from Fibracast? 

 Not as of yet. I will reach out to Chuck today again 6. Saw an email on the chemical pumps having an issue- 

what’s the resolution.  

 Chemical pump piping has been repair; however, Ponton recommended not to run the pumps again until the 

piping inside the panel has heat strip or insulated panel to avoid crystallization. I believe Mark and Boris are  working 

on a solution. 

 

Thanks! 

omendoza
Highlight
Where are we with Huber and the spray bar/screen repair?

omendoza
Highlight
ey will be onsite to install spray bar and perform repair. WML anticipates to support the Fine  Screens repair 
operation under T&M. Last I heard was that Elemec will be shipping the 

omendoza
Highlight
Spray bar - WML has installed all the equipment per Clarification. We are waiting on direction from Huber as to 
when they will be onsite to install spray bar and perform repair. WML anticipates to support the Fine  Screens repair 
operation under T&M. Last I heard was that Elemec will be shipping the LCP late next month and Huber will be coming 
onsite shortly after, but no actual set date. 

omendoza
Highlight
Oscar Mendoza

omendoza
Highlight
Kristine Day
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Kristine Day 

City of Beaumont 

Assistant City Manager 



 

Memorandum 

To:  City of Beaumont 
 
From:  Reed Chilton, Albert A. Webb Associates 
 
Date:  July 29, 2022 
 
Re:  Beaumont MBR Replacement – COP 72 RO Chemical Vent and Drain 

 

The RO system chemical addition skids included several connections that need to be vented and 

simultaneously may produce nuisance liquids.  Due to the location of the chemical tank farm, it was not 

feasible to provide a return line to the storage tanks.  Therefore, small 5-gallon double containment tanks 

were installed below the individual skids to collect and store the nuisance liquids that may be generated 

during the operations.   

The Contractor’s work was performed on a Time and Materials basis. The scope of work and pricing was 

reviewed by the construction management and design team.  

The total cost to the project was $13,126.25. 

 

Attachments: 

- COP 72 
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CITY OF BEAUMONT WWTP SALT MITIGATION UPGRADE PROJECT 
 
 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL (COP) #072 
(By Contractor) 

 
 

To (Engineer/CM):  
WEBB 
Attention: Reed Chilton 
Phone:  951-830-5746 
Email:  reed.chilton@webbassociates.com 

From (Contractor):  
W.M. Lyles Co. 
Attention: Sean MacGregor 
Phone: 951-201-1832 
Email:  smacgregor@wmlylesco.com 

 
PCO/DCM No.:  N/A 
Subject:  RO Chemical Vent and Drain Modifications – T&M 
Reference Documents: Attached 

DESCRIPTION 

This Change Order Proposal for Time and Materials is for work performed make drain and vent pipe modifications 

to the RO Chemical Skids 

  

COST ESTIMATE 

Total Cost: $ 13,126.25– see attached breakdown.  

 

SCHEDULE IMPACT 

N/A 

Received by WEBB (Date):  
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RESPONSE 

 

Response By:  Date:  
 
Final Distribution: Sean MacGregor, W.M. Lyles Co.  
  Brian Knoll, Webb Associates 
  WEBB Inspector 
 



W. M. Lyles Co.

42142 Roick Drive Date: 15-Jul-22

Temecula, CA 92590

 Reference #: N/A

Attention: Reed Chilton

JOB LOCATION: City of Beaumont WWTP Slat Mitigation Upgrade Project

DESCRIPTION:     RO Chemical Pump Skid vent and drain modifications

Item: Unit Total MHTotal MH Cost Eq. Cost Material Subcont. Total Cost

1 LS 40 3,253.87$       473.60$          7,573.65$       -$             11,301.12$                

2 LS 0 -$               -$               -$               -$             -$                           

3 LS 0 -$               -$               -$               -$             -$                           

4 LS 0 -$               -$               -$               -$             -$                           

5 LS 0 -$               -$               -$               -$             -$                           

6 LS 0 -$               -$               -$               -$             -$                           

Total Costs 40 3,253.87$       473.60$          7,573.65$       -$             11,301.12$                

Subtotal

15%

15%

15%

5%

Bond 1.0%

Total This Change Order

Comments:

Mark-up - Subcontractor -$               

129.96$         

13,126.25$     

RO Chemical Pump Skid vent and drain modifications

-

-

-

-

-

1,136.05$      

11,301.12$     

Mark-up - Labor

Mark-up - Equipment

Mark-up - Materials

488.08$         

71.04$           



City of Beaumont WWTP Slat Mitigation Upgrade Project

 
A. Labor

ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT
16 24

16 ## 0 24 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Name ST PT DT ST PT DT

Lab Pipe FM $82.92 $110.44 $137.96 16 0 0

Lab Pipe $80.30 $106.51 $132.73 24 0 0

Carp FM $89.66 $120.68 $151.72 0 0 0

Carp $85.74 $114.80 $143.87 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

40 0.0 0

Total Labor =

B. Equipment

Number Description Rate

17.236 16

15.198 0

18.311 0

32.037 0

17.236 0

0

16

Total Equipment =

C. Materials
Quantity Unit

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

Total Material =

D. Subcontractor

Quantity Unit

Total Subcontract =

1/2 Ton PickupFordF150 Ext Cab

Gang TruckDodge5500

F350 CrewSVC Body

Description

ReachliftXtremeXR1055

1/2 Ton PickupFordF150 Ext Cab

Chem Skid Mods

Chem Skid Mods

Lab Pipe FM Lab Pipe Carp FM Carp

Rate Hours

Extension

$1,326.66

$1,927.21

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$3,253.87

$3,253.87

17.236
16

16

15.198

0

18.311 17.23632.037

0 00 00

$473.60

$0.00$29.60

$0.00

Extension

$473.60

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$28.46

$58.61

$29.60

$38.38

$5,077.60

$1,347.61

$82.73

$14.11

Hours

Price

5,077.60$    

1,347.61$    

82.73$         

Extension

82.51$         

Home Depot 8515729

McMaster Carr 2506 14.11$         

Peabody 0646080

Ponton

McMaster Carr 4328

$0.00
McMaster Carr 20484 99.64$         $99.64

Price

$0.00

$0.00

$7,573.65

Extension

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Description

25.62$         $25.62

$82.51

McMaster Carr 7925 843.83$       $843.83

Home Depot 6511009





























 

Memorandum 

To:  City of Beaumont 
 
From:  Reed Chilton, Albert A. Webb Associates 
 
Date:  July 29, 2022 
 
Re:  Beaumont MBR Replacement – COP 73 WAS Pump Station Piping Replacement 

 

Installation of new Waste Activated Sludge (WAS) pumps utilized portions of existing buried piping and 

valves.  Following the startup of the new pumps, it was determined that one of the existing valves was 

defective and obstructed flow to the pumps.  Due to the location of the existing piping (buried below a 

concrete pad) it was decided that a cost-effective solution would be to install a new pump suction header 

and isolation valve and bypass the defective buried valve and piping aboveground. 

The Contractor’s provided a not-to-exceed budget for this work. The scope of work and pricing was 

reviewed by the construction management and design team.  

The total cost to the project is not-to-exceed $75,000. 

 

Attachments: 

- COP 73 



W. M. Lyles Co.

42142 Roick Drive

Temecula, CA 92590

 Reference #: 

Attention: Reed Chilton

City of Beaumont WWTP Salt Mitigation Upgrade Project

DESCRIPTION:     

Item: Unit Total MH Total MH Cost Eq. Cost Material Subcont. Total Cost

1 1 LS 35.5 2,897.09$       1,090.48$       5,059.55$       8,068.50$     17,115.62$                

2 1 LS 176 14,475.72$     3,296.32$       21,775.00$     8,740.00$     48,287.04$                

3 1 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

1 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

Total Costs 211.5 17,372.82$     4,386.80$       26,834.55$     16,808.50$   65,402.67$                

Subtotal

15%

15%

15%

5%

Bond 1.0%

Total This Change Order

Comments:

8" WAS Re-Route

65,402.67$              

Mark-up - Labor

Mark-up - Equipment

Mark-up - Materials

Work completed to date on T&M

4,025.18$                

Projected Cost to complete

735.32$                   

74,267.54$              

Mark-up - Subcontractor

2,605.92$                

840.43$                   

658.02$                   



City of Beaumont WWTP Salt Mitigation Upgrade Project

Work completed to date on T&M
 
A. Labor

ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT

8

3 3

8 8

2 3.5

21 0 0 14.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Name ST PT DT ST PT DT

Lab Pipe FM $80.34 $107.19 $134.03 21 0 0

Carp $83.44 $112.07 $140.71 14.5 0 0

Operator $98.67 $131.84 $165.00 0 0 0

Carp FM $87.32 $117.91 $148.48 0 0 0

Carp $83.44 $112.07 $140.71 0 0 0

Lab $74.26 $98.07 $121.86 0 0 0

Cement Mason $80.42 $105.60 $130.78 0 0 0

MR FM $88.19 $119.10 $150.01 0 0 0

35.5 0 0

Total Labor =

B. Equipment

3
8

Number Description Rate

17.236 21

32.027 8

20.041 0

20.037 0

18.305 0

30.048 0

18.311 0

15.198 0

17.275 0

29

Total Equipment =

C. Materials
Quantity Unit

1 LS

ft

ea

ea

ea

hr

 

Subtotal

Total Material =

D. Subcontractor

Quantity Unit

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

Total Subcontract =

8" knife gate valves - Harrington invoice

$0.00

$0.00

Tax

5,059.55$        $5,059.55

1 Ton Gang TruckFordF350 Ext Cab

6/24 T&M  - pothole for undergound tie-in points
20.037

8

$1,209.87

6/29 T&M  - pothole for undergound tie-in points 2

$0.00

$5,059.55

ExcavatorJohn Deere350GLC

1/2 Ton PickupChevy1500 Crew Cab

6/27 T&M  - pothole for undergound tie-in points

Mini ExcavatorTakeuchiTB260

8

8

ReachliftSkytrak10042

1/2 Ton PickupFordF150 Ext Cab

6/24 T&M  - pothole for undergound tie-in points

6/27 T&M  - pothole for undergound tie-in points

NorCal Pipe

Description

Loader Backhoe 410John Deere410L

Carp Operator Carp FM Carp Lab

Rate Hours

Extension

$1,687.22

Cement MasonLab Pipe FM

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

32.027

$2,897.09

17.236 20.041 18.31118.305 30.048

00021 0

$64.30

$0.00

$621.60

$468.88

$0.00

$29.60

$58.61

Price

0

$1,090.48

$38.38

$0.00$29.60

Extension

$29.60

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$29.60

$8,068.50

$5,059.55

$2,788.50

Price

$2,640.00 $2,640.00

Description

$151.12

$2,788.50

NorCal Pipe

$2,640.00NorCal Pipe

Hours

$35.70

$2,640.00

Extension

6/28 T&M  - pothole for undergound tie-in points
6/29 T&M  - pothole for undergound tie-in points

6/28 T&M  - pothole for undergound tie-in points

Gang TruckDodge5500

1 Ton TruckFord Crew Cab 2WD

$0.00

$0.00

Extension

$0.00



City of Beaumont WWTP Salt Mitigation Upgrade Project

Projected Cost to complete
 
A. Labor

ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT

8 16 8
Fab & Install pipe, fittings, valves, supports 24 48 24
Test pipe 8 16
Backfill holes and grade site 8 16

48 0 0 96 0 0 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Name ST PT DT ST PT DT

Lab Pipe FM $80.34 $107.19 $134.03 48 0 0

Lab Pipe $77.73 $103.27 $128.79 96 0 0

Operator $98.67 $131.84 $165.00 32 0 0

Carp FM $87.32 $117.91 $148.48 0 0 0

Carp $83.44 $112.07 $140.71 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

176 0 0

Total Labor =

B. Equipment

Fab & Install pipe, fittings, valves, supports
Test pipe
Backfill holes and grade site

Number Description Rate

17.12 48

32.037 32

31.028 0

30.048 0

20.041 0

77.02 0

14.037 0

Total Equipment =

C. Materials
Quantity Unit

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

45 CY

Total Material =

D. Subcontractor

Quantity Unit

1 LS

32 Hrs

4 hrs

Southern Contracting 1 LS

Total Subcontract =

Operator Carp FM CarpDescription Lab Pipe FM

Dayton Welding

Dayton Travel

$3,000.00 $3,000.00

Lab Pipe

Extension

$3,856.51

$7,461.88

Demo & remove existing pipe 

Rate

Description

Foreman Truck

Hydro Crane - 80 TonLink BeltRTC-8080 II 80 Ton

Hours

$3,157.34

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

17.12 32.037 31.028 30.048 20.041

$14,475.72

77.02 14.037
Demo & remove existing pipe 8 8

24 24
8
8

Extension

0

$29.60 $1,420.80

Hours

0

ReachliftXtremeXR1055 $58.61 $1,875.52

$164.01 $0.00

Loader Backhoe 410John Deere410L$64.30 $0.00

ExcavatorJohn Deere350GLC $151.12 $0.00

$20.04 $0.00

Water TruckFordF750 2000 Gallon $46.23 $0.00

Scissor LiftJLG2646ES

Price Extension

$3,296.32

SS pipe & Fittings $15,000.00 $15,000.00

$0.00

NBG kits $1,500.00 $1,500.00

$95.00 $4,275.002-sack sand slurry 

$0.00

$1,000.00 $1,000.00G&F Concrete Core

Price

Pipe Support 1,000.00$    $1,000.00

Extension

$420.00

$4,320.00

$0.00

0

$0.00

$135.00

48 32

$8,740.00

$21,775.00

$105.00

0 00 0
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